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1155 Union Circle # 310907
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OR2009-16108

Dear Ms. Stewmi:

You ask whether certain infol1nation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infol111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 365987 (UNT PIR No. 10-016).

The University ofNorth Texas (the "university") received a request for information relating
to a specified case number. You claim that some of the requested infol1nation is excepted
fi'om disclosure under sections 552.108 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have
cOi1s1dered theexceptionsyOl"l clcilInand reviewed the iiifc)]ii1ahon-you 8ubi11itted. 1

- - -

Section 552.108 ofthe GoVel1m1ent Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofcrime ... if ... release ofthe infol1nation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govermnental
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to theinfol1nation
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You have
marked the infol111ation that the university seeks to withhold under section 552.108. You
infol111 us, and have provided a letter fi'om the Denton County Criminal District Attomey's

'This letter ruling assumes that the submitted representative samples of information are truly
representative ofthe requested information as a whole. This ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the university
to withhold any informatioli that is substantially different from the subm.itted information. See Gov't Code
§§ 552JOl(e)(1)(D), .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988).
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Office stating, that the marked inf01111ation is related to a pending pl~osecution. Based on
your representations and the letter from the district attorney's office, we conclude that
section 552.108(a)(1) is generally applicable to the marked information. See Houston
Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City o/Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th
Dist.] 1975), writ rej'el n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (comi delineates law
enforcement interests that are present in active cases).

We note that section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an
arrested person, an atTest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Section 552.1 08(c) refers
to the basic front-page iliformationheld to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d
at 186-88. Basic information includes a detailed description of the offense. See Open
Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (smllillmizing types ofinf01111ation deemed public

. by Houston Chronicle). The university must release basic inf01111ation, even if the
inf01111ation does not literally appear on the front page of an offense or arrest report. The
university may withhold the rest ofthe marked infonnation lU1der section 552.1 08(a)(1 ).

Section 552.130 ofthe Govennnent Code excepts from disclosure infonnation relating to a
motor vehIcle operator's or driver's license or pel111it or a motor vehicle title or registration
issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1)-(2). You have mat'ked
Texas driver's license and motor vehicle infonnation relating to the requestor that the
university seeks to withhold under section 552.130. We note that this exception protects
personal privacy. The requestor has a right of access to his own private inf01111ation under
section 552.023 ofthe Govennnent Code. Therefore, the requestor's Texas driver's license
and motor vehicle inf01111ation may not be withheld under section 552.130 in this instance
and must be released to the requestor. See iel. § 552.023; Open Records Decision No. 481
at 4 (1987) (privacytheories not implicated when individual requests infonnation conce111ing
himself).2

hl summary, the university may withhold the marked infonnation related to the pending
prosecution under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenmlent Code, except for the basic
infol111ation that must be released under section 552.108(c). The rest of the submitted
inf01111ation must be released.3

2Section 552.023 provides in part that "[a] person or aperson's authorized representative has a special
- -- - ---~n'glltof access, oeyond-tlle rigl'rn)[-tlle-glflrerul-pl1bli-c-;-to-ulf01111atron-held-bya-governmenta-I-bodyihatTelates'----------+

to the person and that is protected fl:om public disclosme by laws ultended to protect that person's privacy
interests." Gov't Code § 552.023(a).

3Should the university receive another request for these same records fl:om a person who would not
have a right of access to this requestor's private infonnation, the University should resubmit these records and
request another rululg. See Gov't Code §§ 552.3Q1(a), .302.
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determinatio~1 regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This rul ing triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more ilifom1ation conceming those rights and
responsibilities,please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

J, 1es W. Monis,
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JWM/cc

Ref: ID# 365987

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclQsures) _
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